

25.03.2026  
Court No.25  
D/L No.5  
S. Gayen

**IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA**  
**Constitutional Writ Jurisdiction**  
**Appellate Side**

**WPA 11520 of 2025**

**with**

**CAN 1 of 2025**

(not in file)

**Prokash Mandal & Anr.**

**Versus**

**The State of West Bengal & Ors.**

Mr. Sudipta Dasgupta

Mr. Baibahv Roy

Mr. Arindam Shit

...for the Petitioners

Ms. Deepti Priya

Ms. Mahima Cholera

...for the State

Mr. Debasish Banerjee

Mr. Rakesh Jana

...for the Applicant in CAN 1 of 2025

1. The matter is listed today under the heading "To Be Mentioned" for extension of interim order.
2. Learned counsel for the intervenor submits that he has received the affidavit-in-opposition in respect of CAN 1 of 2025 only yesterday and prays for time file reply in respect of CAN 1 of 2025.
3. Let the reply be filed within one week from date.
4. Learned counsel for the petitioners prays for extension of interim order.
5. This Court finds that the interim order was only up to February 27, 2026 and thereafter the interim order was not extended.

6. It is found from the record that the affidavits in respect of the writ petition are also been completed. The affidavit-in-opposition filed by the State and affidavit-in-reply filed by the petitioners be kept with the record.
7. Let the matter appear on April 16, 2026 at 12 noon.
8. The interim order is extended till April 16, 2026 or until further order, whichever is earlier.

***(Krishna Rao, J.)***